
 
 

CABINET SUB-COMMITTEE (LIF) 
Agenda 
 

Date Tuesday 6 December 2022 
 

Time 3.00 pm 
 

Venue Shaw Room, Civic Centre, Oldham, West Street, Oldham, OL1 1NL 
 

Notes 
 

1. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST- If a Member requires any advice on 
any item involving a possible declaration of interest which could affect 
his/her ability to speak and/or vote he/she is advised to contact Paul 
Entwistle or Liz Frier in advance of the meeting. 
 
2. CONTACT OFFICER for this Agenda is Liz Frier Tel. 0161 770 5151 or 
email elizabeth.frier@oldham.gov.uk  
 
3. PUBLIC QUESTIONS – Any member of the public wishing to ask a 
question at the above meeting can do so only if a written copy of the 
question is submitted to the Contact officer by 12 Noon on Friday, 2 
December 2022. 
 
4.  FILMING – This meeting will be recorded for live and/or subsequent 
broadcast on the Council’s website.  The whole of the meeting will be 
recorded, except where there are confidential or exempt items and the 
footage will be on our website. This activity promotes democratic 
engagement in accordance with section 100A(9) of the Local Government 
Act 1972. The cameras will focus on the proceedings of the meeting. As far 
as possible, this will avoid areas specifically designated for members of the 
public who prefer not to be filmed. Disruptive and anti social behaviour will 
always be filmed. 
 
Any member of the public who attends a meeting and objects to being filmed 
for the Council’s broadcast should advise the Constitutional Services Officer 
who will instruct that they are not included in the filming. 
 
Members of the public and the press may also record / film / photograph or 
broadcast this meeting when the public and the press are not lawfully 
excluded. Please note that anyone using recording equipment both audio 
and visual will not be permitted to leave the equipment in the room where a 
private meeting is held. 
 
Recording and reporting the Council’s meetings is subject to the law 
including the law of defamation, the Human Rights Act, the Data Protection 
Act and the law on public order offences. 
 
Please also note the Public attendance Protocol on the Council’s Website 
 
https://www.oldham.gov.uk/homepage/1449/attending_council_meetings 

Public Document Pack

https://www.oldham.gov.uk/homepage/1449/attending_council_meetings


 
 

 
 MEMBERSHIP OF THE CABINET SUB-COMMITTEE (LIF) IS AS 

FOLLOWS: 
 Councillors Chadderton and Jabbar 

 
 

Item No  

1   Election of Chair  

 The Panel is asked to elect a Chair for the duration of the meeting. 

2   Apologies For Absence  

3   Urgent Business  

 Urgent business, if any, introduced by the Chair 

4   Declarations of Interest  

 To Receive Declarations of Interest in any Contract or matter to be discussed at 
the meeting. 

5   Public Question Time  

 To receive Questions from the Public, in accordance with the Council’s 
Constitution. 

6   Minutes of Previous Meeting (Pages 1 - 4) 

7   Consideration of LIF Bids 2022/23  

 



 

CABINET SUB-COMMITTEE (LIF) 
13/12/2021 at 5.30 pm 

 
 

Present: Councillor   Shah (Chair) 
Councillors Chadderton, Jabbar  
 

 

 

1   ELECTION OF CHAIR   

Members were asked to elect a Chair for the duration of the 
Municipal Year.  
 
RESOLVED - That Councillor Shah be nominated Chair of the 
Sub-Committee for the municipal year. 

2   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   

There were no apologies for absence received. 

3   URGENT BUSINESS   

There were no items of urgent business received. 

4   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   

There were no declarations of interest. 

5   PUBLIC QUESTION TIME   

There were no public questions received. 

6   MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING   

RESOLVED -That the minutes of the meeting of the Cabinet 
Sub-Committee (LIF) held on 11th November 2020 be approved 
as a correct record. 

7   THE LOCAL IMPROVEMENT FUND - PROJECT 
RECOMMENDATIONS 2021/22  

 

The Sub-Committee gave consideration to a report of the Policy 
Manager which asked Members to review the final scores and 
comments provided by the advisory panel and agree which 
applications should receive funding. 
 
Members were informed that the Local Improvement Fund (LIF) 
was established by the Council in 2019, with the aim of 
supporting Districts to: 

a. Encourage the active participation of residents and local 
organisations in improving the quality of life in the local 
area. 

b. Improve community buildings, equipment and other 
facilities. 

c. Engage with residents to prioritise schemes that mattered 
to them. 

 
In 2019/20 the LIF distributed £499,260 to twenty projects 
across Oldham that reflected the specific and diverse needs of 
people in the borough.  
 
The LIF had been included in the Council’s budget again in 
2021/22, with £500,000 made available. Councillors had been 

Public Document Pack

Page 1

Agenda Item 6



 

encouraged to propose projects that would help their community 
recover socially and economically. 
 
The latest round of the LIF launched in June 2021 and required 
elected members to submit expressions of interest for funding 
by 23rd July. In total the LIF received 42 expressions of interest. 
 
The LIF Advisory Panel, consisting of representatives from the 
Labour, Conservative and the Liberal Democrat groups, met in 
August and scored the expressions of interest, recommending 
that 25 of the expressions of interest be invited to submit full 
applications, with 14 not progressed and 3 recommended for 
additional consideration outside of the LIF. 23 full applications 
were ultimately submitted for consideration.  
 
The LIF Advisory Panel met on 22nd November and scored the 
full applications. The Panel recommended that 19 projects with 
a total value of £482,807 be approved across all five of 
Oldham’s districts. They recommended that the remaining 
£17,193 be retained as a contingency fund for the approved 
projects.  
 
Individual consideration was given to those projects 
recommended for part or potential funding and the Sub-
Committee received further details of those proposals.   
 
Options/Alternative considered: 

 Option 1 - Do nothing – this was not the preferred option 
as the funding needed to be allocated in the current 
financial year. 

 Option 2 - Review the full Advisory Panel 
recommendations and agree which should receive LIF 
funding. 

 
RESOLVED – That the sub-committee agreed to the 
recommendations of the advisory panel with three amendments: 

1. Application 3 - Fully repair the ongoing issues within the 
OBA Millennium Cultural Centre: The sub-committee 
agreed to the panel recommendations that £50,000 be 
provided from the Fund. They specified however that the 
funds should be used for necessary health and safety 
improvements rather than other items, including fire 
doors, the leaking roof, lighting and toilets. 

2. Application 13 – Salmon Fields Highway Improvement: 
The sub-committee decided to fund this project with the 
full £25,000 requested, rather than find the final £5,000 
from other sources 

3. Application 18 – Refurbish Progress Community Hub: 
The sub-committee chose to reject this project on the 
basis that the community benefit was unclear and 
therefore the Local Improvement Fund was not the 
appropriate funding source for the project. 

4. As a result of the sub-committee’s decisions they had 
allocated a total of £467,807, leaving £32,193 available 

Page 2



 

as a contingency fund, recognising rapidly increasing 
construction costs. 

 
The meeting started At 5.30pm and finished at 5.47pm 

Page 3



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 4


	Agenda
	6 Minutes of Previous Meeting
	Minutes




Minutes of the meeting


 

 

CABINET SUB-COMMITTEE (LIF) 
06/12/2022 at 3.00 pm 

 
 

Present: Councillor   Chadderton (Chair) 
Councillors Jabbar and Roberts 
 

 

 

1   ELECTION OF CHAIR   

As the meeting did not have full membership the meeting was 
opened and adjourned until 8th December at 15.30. 
 
RESOLVED – That Councillor Chadderton elected Chair for the 
duration of the meeting.  

2   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   

There were no apologies for absence received. 

3   URGENT BUSINESS   

There were no items of urgent business received. 

4   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   

There were no declarations of interest received. 

5   PUBLIC QUESTION TIME   

There were no public questions received.  

6   MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING   

RESOLVED- That the minutes of the meeting held on 13th 
December 2021 be approved as a correct record. 
 

7   CONSIDERATION OF LIF BIDS 2022/23   

Consideration was given to a report of the Assistant Chief 
Executive which sought consideration of the Local Investment 
Fund Advisory Panel recommendations on the allocation of 
Local Improvement Fund spend  
The LIF Cabinet Sub-Committee were asked to review the final 
scores and comments provided by the advisory panel and agree 
which applications should receive funding. 
 
RESOLVED – That: 
The following requests for funding for the Central District were 
considered and agreed: 
Central  
1. Alt Croft and Orchard  £1,997 agreed. 
2. Bay Street Lighting Column £2,500 agreed. 
3. Westwood Alleygating  £3,500 agreed.  
The following requests for funding for East District were 
considered and agreed  
1. Veg in the Park Poly Tunnel £3,500 agreed. 
2. Reaching Out   £1,300 deferred until 
next round,  



 

 

3. Grotton Wildflower Meadow £1,000 deferred until 
next round,  

4. Ashes Lane Playgroup  £3,380 agreed. 
5. Wildlife Watch Grotton  £1,693 deferred until 
next round  
6. RAF Cadets Training Corps  £3,500 agreed.  
7. Leesfield wildlife garden   £1,271 rejected as 
there was no evidence of the garden being community 
accessible.  
8. Lees Park Eco Hub    £500 agreed.  
9. Pearly Bank Clean Up  £3,195 agreed. 
10. SASL Get Sporty   £3,500 deferred until 
next round. 
The following requests for funding for South District were 
considered and agreed  
1. REEL CIC Holiday Activities £1,000 agreed.  
2. Salvation Army Fitton Hill – £3,000 deferred until 
next round. 
3. GMSAW – Mind@Peace  £3,500 deferred until 
next round. 
4. Coppice Community Hub  £3,500 deferred until 
next round 
The following requests for funding for North District were 
considered and agreed  
1. Royton Cricket Club   £1,000 agreed.  
2. Dogford Park Litter Bins  £1,860 rejected as 
consultation would be starting on Parks and Open Spaces for 
the next round of replacement litter bins  
3. RCC Bowling Club   £1,000 rejected as the 
application did not specify what activities would be undertaken. 
Insufficient evidence that young people would be involved in 
bowling. .  
4. Royton South Alleyways  £2,500 agreed.   
The following requests for funding for West District were 
considered and agreed  
1. Chadderton Together Feb Half Term Family Meal
 £1,000 agreed.  
 

The meeting started at 3.30pm and finished at 4.40pm. 
 


